
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON LAND USE 

February 10, 2009 Hearing Room E, A 
3:00 P.M.  

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mary Nolan, Chair 
Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Brian Clem 
Rep. Jean Cowan 
Rep. Mitch Greenlick 
Rep. Bruce Hanna 
Rep. Matt Wingard 

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Chris Garrett, Vice-Chair 

STAFF PRESENT: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Administrator 
Joshua Hoyt, Committee Assistant 

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:  HB 2229 - Relating to recommendations of Oregon Task 
Force on Land Use Planning; appropriating money; 
declaring an emergency. - Public Hearing 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio 
recording. 
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3:02:29 PM Meeting Called to Order 
3:02:40 PM HB 2229 - Public Hearing 
3:04:00 PM Vice-Chair Esquivel 
3:05:48 PM Chair Nolan 
3:07:54 PM Christine Lewis, Clackamas County 
3:09:50 PM Chair Nolan 
3:09:52 PM John Brosy, Marion County 
3:12:00 PM Chair Nolan 
3:12:02 PM {Exhibit} 1: Dr. David Harrison, President, Salem Audubon Society, 

Marion County 
3:14:00 PM Chair Nolan 
3:14:30 PM {Exhibit} 2: Evan Manvel, Legislative Affairs Director, Oregon 

League of Conservation Voters, Multnomah County 
3:17:10 PM Chair Nolan 
3:17:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jeff Hunter, Hood River County 
3:19:29 PM Chair Nolan 
3:19:35 PM {Exhibit} 4: Mike McCarthy, Hood River County 
3:22:21 PM Chair Nolan 
3:22:50 PM {Exhibit} 5: Polly Wood, Hood River County 
3:25:01 PM Chair Nolan 
3:25:05 PM {Exhibit} 6: Anne- Marie Pir, Marion County 
3:26:55 PM Chair Nolan 
3:27:22 PM Amy Schoener, Benton County 
3:28:42 PM Chair Nolan 
3:28:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: Jonathan Graca, Executive Director, Hood River Valley 

Residents Committee 
3:30:50 PM Chair Nolan 
3:30:54 PM Albert Kaufman, Multnomah County 
3:32:42 PM Chair Nolan 
3:33:30 PM Kent Ziegler, Clackamas County 
3:35:56 PM Chair Nolan 
3:36:02 PM John Messer, Polk County 
3:37:31 PM Chair Nolan 
3:37:33 PM {Exhibit} 8: Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities
3:40:55 PM Chair Nolan 
3:41:48 PM Audra Brosy, Multnomah County 
3:43:42 PM Chair Nolan 
3:43:49 PM {Exhibit} 9: Vern Ratzlaff, Polk County 
3:46:11 PM Chair Nolan 



3:46:16 PM {Exhibit} 10: Carl Schmidt, Marion County 
3:48:40 PM Chair Nolan 
3:49:35 PM Meeting Recessed 
6:06:28 PM Meeting Reconvened 
6:06:35 PM HB 2229 - Public Hearing 
6:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 11: Robert Liberty, Portland OR 
6:13:37 PM Chair Nolan 
6:13:50 PM Rep. Greenlick 
6:13:58 PM Liberty 
6:14:25 PM Chair Nolan 
6:15:12 PM Rep. Hanna 
6:15:30 PM Liberty 
6:15:57 PM Chair Nolan 
6:16:32 PM {Exhibit} 12: Joseph W. Kuehn Jr, Marion County 
6:19:36 PM Chair Nolan 
6:19:41 PM {Exhibit} 13: Cory Koos, Linn County 
6:23:18 PM Chair Nolan 
6:23:24 PM {Exhibit} 14: Pete Boucot, Linn County 
6:26:06 PM Chair Nolan 
6:26:38 PM {Exhibit} 15: Jerry Ritter, Secretary & Legislative Affairs Director, 

Oregon Communities For A Voice In Annexations 
6:28:43 PM Chair Nolan 
6:28:47 PM David Milman, Yamhill County 
6:31:13 PM Chair Nolan 
6:31:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: Clair Klock, Multnomah County 
6:35:03 PM Chair Nolan 
6:35:37 PM {Exhibit} 17: Wayne Simmons, Polk County 
6:40:08 PM Chair Nolan 
6:40:10 PM {Exhibit} 18: Laure Hines, Marion County 
6:43:35 PM Chair Nolan 
6:43:37 PM Don Robertson, Lane County 
6:47:12 PM Chair Nolan 
6:47:43 PM Elizabeth Graser Lindsey, Clackamas County 
6:51:02 PM Chair Nolan 
6:51:05 PM Mickey Killingsworth, Deschutes County 
6:56:00 PM Chair Nolan 
6:56:06 PM Larry Duyck, Washington County 
6:57:28 PM Chair Nolan 
6:57:58 PM John Brown, Linn County 
7:01:47 PM Chair Nolan 
7:01:52 PM Rep. Greenlick 
7:01:56 PM Chair Nolan 
7:02:00 PM Kristin Anderson, Benton County 
7:05:24 PM Chair Nolan 
7:05:27 PM Mark Petersen, Benton County 
7:07:03 PM Chair Nolan 



7:09:43 PM Rep. Greenlick 
7:09:56 PM Rep. Clem 
7:09:59 PM Chair Nolan 
7:11:35 PM Rep. Hanna 
7:11:56 PM Chair Nolan 
7:12:06 PM Rep. Clem 
7:13:23 PM Chair Nolan 
7:13:24 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record 

without public testimony: 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 19: Paula Friedman, Marion County 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 20: Peggy Lynch, Natural Resources Coordinator, League 

of Women Voters of Oregon 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 21: Ivan Maluski, Conservation Coordinator, Oregon 

Chapter Sierra Club 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 22: Bob Stacey, Executive Director, 1000 Friends of 

Oregon 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 23: David L. Swanson, Benton County 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 24: Ann Vileisis, President, Kalmiopsis Audubon Society 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 25: Sally Hollemon, Marion County 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: Brent Carpenter, Portland OR 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: John & Polly Wood, Hood River County 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 28: Jim Wygant, Portland OR 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 29: Linda Nettekoven, Portland OR 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 30: Kate Perle, Lane County 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 31: Leonard A. Rydell, Yamhill County 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 32: Frances Chapple, Marion County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 33: Jerald M. Powell, Portland OR 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 34: Rand Schenck, Portland OR 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 35: Lee Insko, Union County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 36: Cameron La Follette, Land Use Director, Oregon 

Shores Conservation 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 37: Pete Colt, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 38: Jeremy O' Leary, Portland OR 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 39: Ken Barker, Washington County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 40: Virginia Bowers, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 41: Jay & Elizabeth Medley, Clackamas County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 42: Lynn Gearhart, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 43: Gordon Enyeart, Marion County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 44: Mike Hollowell, Portland OR 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 45: Stephen Weber, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 46: Debi Laue, Clackamas County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 47: Fliegle & Marge Walters, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 48: Tony Nielsen, Marion County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 49: Nunzie Gould, Deschutes County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 50: Keith & Janet Nash, Deschutes County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 51: Mark Dohrmann, Portland OR 



7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 52: Tom Bender, Tillamook County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 53: Watt Childress, Tillamook County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 54: Tom Huxley, Curry County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 55: Sam Lowry, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 56: Lonn Swanson, Jefferson County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 57: Dennis Phillips, Coos County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 58: Mary Vogel, Multnomah County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 59: Bruce Sahagian, Yamhill County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 60: Mark Reber, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 61: Leo & Karen Kuntz, City & County not provided 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 62: Tim Jaskoski, City & County not provided
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 63: Robin Wisdom, Douglas County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 64: Howard Paine, Klamath County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 65: Linda Short, Hood River County 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 66: Robert Latham, Lake County 
7:13:28 PM {Exhibit} 67: Charles E. Wagner, Washington County 
7:13:28 PM {Exhibit} 68: Thomas Keffer, Hood River County 
7:13:33 PM Meeting Adjourned 

________________________________________________________________ 
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3:12:02 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2229, written testimony, Dr. David Harrison, 1 p  
3:14:30 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2229, written testimony, Evan Manvel, 2 p  
3:17:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2229, written testimony, Jeff Hunter, 1 p 
3:19:35 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2229, written testimony, Mike McCarthy, 2 p 
3:22:50 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2229, written testimony, Polly Wood, 1 p 
3:25:05 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2229, written testimony, Anne-Marie Pir, 1 p 
3:28:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2229, written testimony, Jonathan Graca, 2 p 
3:37:33 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2229, written testimony, Linda Ludwig, 24 pp 
3:43:49 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2229, written testimony, Vern Ratzlaff, 2 p 
3:46:16 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2229, written testimony, Carl Schmidt, 2 pp 
6:08:23 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2229, written testimony, Robert Liberty, 2 pp 
6:16:32 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2229, written testimony, Joseph W. Kuehn Jr, 4 pp  
6:19:41 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2229, written testimony, Cory Koos, 2 pp 
6:23:24 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2229, written testimony, Pete Boucot, 1 p 
6:26:38 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2229, written testimony, Jerry Ritter, 1 p 
6:31:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2229, written testimony, Clair Klock, 1 p 
6:35:37 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2229, written testimony, Wayne Simmons, 1p  
6:40:10 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2229, written testimony, Laure Hines, 2 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2229, written testimony, Paula Friedman, 2 p  
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2229, written testimony, Peggy Lynch, 5 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2229, written testimony, Ivan Maluski, 1 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2229, written testimony, Bob Stacey, 19 pp 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2229, written testimony, David L. Swanson, 1 p  
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2229, written testimony, Ann Vileisis, 2 pp 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2229, written testimony, Sally Hollemon, 1 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2229, written testimony, Brent Carpenter, 1 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2229, written testimony, John & Polly Wood, 1 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2229, written testimony, Jim Wygant, 1 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2229, written testimony, Linda Nettekoven, 2 pp  
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2229, written testimony, Kate Perle, 1 p 
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2229, written testimony, Leonard A. Rydell, 8 pp  
7:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2229, written testimony, Frances Chapple, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2229, written testimony, Jerald M. Powell, 2 pp 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2229, written testimony, Rand Schenck, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2229, written testimony, Lee Insko, 2 pp 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2229, written testimony, Cameron La Follette, 2 pp  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2229, written testimony, Pete Colt, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2229, written testimony, Jeremy O' Leary, 1 p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2229, written testimony, Ken Barker, 1 p  



7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2229, written testimony, Virginia Bowers, 1 p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2229, written testimony, Jay & Elizabeth Medley, 1 

p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2229, written testimony, Lynn Gearhart, 1 p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2229, written testimony, Gordon Enyeart, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2229, written testimony, Mike Hollowell, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2229, written testimony, Stephen Weber, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2229, written testimony, Debi Laue, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2229, written testimony, Fliegle & Marge Walters, 1 

p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 2229, written testimony, Tony Nielsen, 2 p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 2229, written testimony, Nunzie Gould, 2 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 2229, written testimony, Keith & Janet Nash, 1 p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 2229, written testimony, Mark Dohrmann, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2229, written testimony, Tom Bender, 2 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2229, written testimony, Watt Childress, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 2229, written testimony, Tom Huxley, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 2229, written testimony, Sam Lowry, 14 pp 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 2229, written testimony, Lonn Swanson, 2 pp 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 2229, written testimony, Dennis Phillips, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 58: HB 2229, written testimony, Mary Vogel, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 59: HB 2229, written testimony, Bruce Sahagian, 1 p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 60: HB 2229, written testimony, Mark Reber, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 61: HB 2229, written testimony, Leo & Karen Kuntz, 1 p  
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 62: HB 2229, written testimony, Tim Jaskoski, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 63: HB 2229, written testimony, Robin Wisdom, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 64: HB 2229, written testimony, Howard Paine, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 65: HB 2229, written testimony, Linda Short, 1 p 
7:13:27 PM {Exhibit} 66: HB 2229, written testimony, Robert Latham, 1 p 
7:13:28 PM   {Exhibit} 67: HB 2229, written testimony, Charles Wagner, 6 pp 
7:13:28 PM   {Exhibit} 68: HB 2229, written testimony, Thomas Keffer, 2 pp 

________________________________________________________________ 


